United States Department of Transportation that was established in 2004. The PHMSA 
maintains a database of hazardous materials incidents for communities across the United 
States. There is only one (1) reported hazardous materials incident in North Myrtle Beach. 
The incident caused one hundred and fifteen ($115) dollars in damages, but no injuries or 
fatalities were reported.  

Hazardous materials incidents have been ranked as a low-risk hazard for the City based 
Priority Risk Index discussed in Section 3.5. 

3.2.16 Public Health Hazards/Infectious Disease